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Reg. Section 1.408A-6, Q&A-9 
Distributions 

This section sets forth the following questions and answers that provide rules regarding 
distributions from Roth IRAs: 

Q-.  1.  .  How are distributions from Roth IRAs taxed? 

A-1.  (a) The taxability of a distribution from a Roth IRA generally depends on whether or not 
the distribution is a qualified distribution. This A-1 provides rules for qualified distributions and 
certain other nontaxable distributions. A-4 of this section provides rules for the taxability of 
distributions that are not qualified distributions.

(b) A distribution from a Roth IRA is not includible in the owner's gross income if it is a 
qualified distribution or to the extent that it is a return of the owner's contributions to the Roth 
IRA (determined in accordance with A-8 of this section). A qualified distribution is one that is 
both-

(1) Made after a 5-taxable-year period (defined in A-2 of this section); and

(2) Made on or after the date on which the owner attains age 59½, made to a beneficiary or the
estate of the owner on or after the date of the owner's death, attributable to the owner's being
disabled within the meaning of section 72(m)(7), or to which section 72(t)(2)(F) applies
(exception for first-time home purchase).

(c) An amount distributed from a Roth IRA will not be included in gross income to the extent it
is rolled over to another Roth IRA on a tax-free basis under the rules of sections 408(d)(3) and
408A(e).

(d) Contributions that are returned to the Roth IRA owner in accordance with section 408(d)(4)
(corrective distributions) are not includible in gross income, but any net income required to be
distributed under section 408(d)(4) together with the contributions is includible in gross income
for the taxable year in which the contributions were made.

Q-.  2.  .  When does the 5-taxable-year period described in A-1 of this section (relating to 
qualified distributions) begin and end? 

A-2.  The 5-taxable-year period described in A-1 of this section begins on the first day of the
individual's taxable year for which the first regular contribution is made to any Roth IRA of the
individual or, if earlier, the first day of the individual's taxable year in which the first conversion
contribution is made to any Roth IRA of the individual. The 5-taxable-year period ends on the
last day of the individual's fifth consecutive taxable year beginning with the taxable year
described in the preceding sentence. For example, if an individual whose taxable year is the
calendar year makes a first-time regular Roth IRA contribution any time between January 1,
1998, and April 15, 1999, for 1998, the 5-taxable-year period begins on January 1, 1998. Thus,
each Roth IRA owner has only one 5-taxable-year period described in A-1 of this section for all



the Roth IRAs of which he or she is the owner. Further, because of the requirement of the 5-
taxable-year period, no qualified distributions can occur before taxable years beginning in 2003. 
For purposes of this A-2, the amount of any contribution distributed as a corrective distribution 
under A-1(d) of this section is treated as if it was never contributed. 

Q-.  3.  .  If a distribution is made to an individual who is the sole beneficiary of his or her 
deceased spouse's Roth IRA and the individual is treating the Roth IRA as his or her own, can 
the distribution be a qualified distribution based on being made to a beneficiary on or after the 
owner's death? 

A-3.  No. If a distribution is made to an individual who is the sole beneficiary of his or her
deceased spouse's Roth IRA and the individual is treating the Roth IRA as his or her own, then,
in accordance with §1.408A-2A-4, the distribution is treated as coming from the individual's own
Roth IRA and not the deceased spouse's Roth IRA. Therefore, for purposes of determining
whether the distribution is a qualified distribution, it is not treated as made to a beneficiary on or
after the owner's death.

Q-.  4.  .  How is a distribution from a Roth IRA taxed if it is not a qualified distribution? 

A-4.  A distribution that is not a qualified distribution, and is neither contributed to another Roth
IRA in a qualified rollover contribution nor constitutes a corrective distribution, is includible in
the owner's gross income to the extent that the amount of the distribution, when added to the
amount of all prior distributions from the owner's Roth IRAs (whether or not they were qualified
distributions) and reduced by the amount of those prior distributions previously includible in
gross income, exceeds the owner's contributions to all his or her Roth IRAs. For purposes of this
A-4, any amount distributed as a corrective distribution is treated as if it was never contributed.

Q-.  5.  .  Will the additional tax under 72(t) apply to the amount of a distribution that is not a 
qualified distribution? 

A-5.  (a) The 10-percent additional tax under section 72(t) will apply (unless the distribution is
excepted under section 72(t)) to any distribution from a Roth IRA includible in gross income.

(b) The 10-percent additional tax under section 72(t) also applies to a nonqualified distribution,
even if it is not then includible in gross income, to the extent it is allocable to a conversion
contribution, if the distribution is made within the 5-taxable-year period beginning with the first
day of the individual's taxable year in which the conversion contribution was made. The 5-
taxable-year period ends on the last day of the individual's fifth consecutive taxable year
beginning with the taxable year described in the preceding sentence. For purposes of applying
the tax, only the amount of the conversion contribution includible in gross income as a result of
the conversion is taken into account. The exceptions under section 72(t) also apply to such a
distribution.

(c) The 5-taxable-year period described in this A-5 for purposes of determining whether section
72(t) applies to a distribution allocable to a conversion contribution is separately determined for
each conversion contribution, and need not be the same as the 5-taxable-year period used for
purposes of determining whether a distribution is a qualified distribution under A-1(b) of this
section. For example, if a calendar-year taxpayer who received a distribution from a traditional
IRA on December 31, 1998, makes a conversion contribution by contributing the distributed
amount to a Roth IRA on February 25, 1999 in a qualifying rollover contribution and makes a
regular contribution for 1998 on the same date, the 5-taxable-year period for purposes of this A-5



begins on January 1, 1999, while the 5-taxable-year period for purposes of A-1(b) of this section 
begins on January 1, 1998. 

Q-.  6.  .  Is there a special rule for taxing distributions allocable to a 1998 conversion? 

A-6.  Yes. In the case of a distribution from a Roth IRA in 1998, 1999 or 2000 of amounts
allocable to a 1998 conversion with respect to which the 4-year spread for the resultant income
inclusion applies (see §1.408A-4 A-8), any income deferred as a result of the election to years
after the year of the distribution is accelerated so that it is includible in gross income in the year
of the distribution up to the amount of the distribution allocable to the 1998 conversion
(determined under A-8 of this section). This amount is in addition to the amount otherwise
includible in the owner's gross income for that taxable year as a result of the conversion.
However, this rule will not require the inclusion of any amount to the extent it exceeds the total
amount of income required to be included over the 4-year period. The acceleration of income
inclusion described in this A-6 applies in the case of a surviving spouse who elects to continue
the 4-year spread in accordance with §1.408A-4 A-11(b).

Q-.  7.  .  Is the 5-taxable-year period described in A-1 of this section redetermined when a Roth 
IRA owner dies? 

A-7.  (a) No. The beginning of the 5-taxable-year period described in A-1 of this section is not
redetermined when the Roth IRA owner dies. Thus, in determining the 5-taxable-year period, the
period the Roth IRA is held in the name of a beneficiary, or in the name of a surviving spouse
who treats the decedent's Roth IRA as his or her own, includes the period it was held by the
decedent.

(b) The 5-taxable-year period for a Roth IRA held by an individual as a beneficiary of a deceased
Roth IRA owner is determined independently of the 5-taxable-year period for the beneficiary's
own Roth IRA. However, if a surviving spouse treats the Roth IRA as his or her own, the 5-
taxable-year period with respect to any of the surviving spouse's Roth IRAs (including the one
that the surviving spouse treats as his or her own) ends at the earlier of the end of either the 5-
taxable-year period for the decedent or the 5-taxable-year period applicable to the spouse's own
Roth IRAs.

Q-.  8.  .  How is it determined whether an amount distributed from a Roth IRA is allocated to 
regular contributions, conversion contributions, or earnings? 

A-8.  (a) Any amount distributed from an individual's Roth IRA is treated as made in the
following order (determined as of the end of a taxable year and exhausting each category before
moving to the following category)-

(1) From regular contributions;

(2) From conversion contributions, on a first-in-first-out basis; and

(3) From earnings.

(b) To the extent a distribution is treated as made from a particular conversion contribution, it is
treated as made first from the portion, if any, that was includible in gross income as a result of
the conversion.

Q-.  9.  .  Are there special rules for determining the source of distributions under A-8 of this 
section? 

A-9.  Yes. For purposes of determining the source of distributions, the following rules apply:



(a) All distributions from all an individual's Roth IRAs made during a taxable year are 
aggregated. 

(b) All regular contributions made for the same taxable year to all the individual's Roth IRAs are 
aggregated and added to the undistributed total regular contributions for prior taxable years. 
Regular contributions for a taxable year include contributions made in the following taxable year 
that are identified as made for the taxable year in accordance with §1.408A-3 A-2. For example, 
a regular contribution made in 1999 for 1998 is aggregated with the contributions made in 1998 
for 1998. 

(c) All conversion contributions received during the same taxable year by all the individual's 
Roth IRAs are aggregated. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, all conversion contributions 
made by an individual during 1999 that were distributed from a traditional IRA in 1998 and with 
respect to which the 4-year spread applies are treated for purposes of A-8(b) of this section as 
contributed to the individual's Roth IRAs prior to any other conversion contributions made by 
the individual during 1999. 

(d) A distribution from an individual's Roth IRA that is rolled over to another Roth IRA of the 
individual in accordance with section 408A(e) is disregarded for purposes of determining the 
amount of both contributions and distributions. 

(e) Any amount distributed as a corrective distribution (including net income), as described in A-
1(d) of this section, is disregarded in determining the amount of contributions, earnings, and 
distributions. 

(f) If an individual recharacterizes a contribution made to a traditional IRA (FIRST IRA) by 
transferring the contribution to a Roth IRA (SECOND IRA) in accordance with §1.408A-5, then, 
pursuant to §1.408A-5 A-3, the contribution to the Roth IRA is taken into account for the same 
taxable year for which it would have been taken into account if the contribution had originally 
been made to the Roth IRA and had never been contributed to the traditional IRA. Thus, the 
contribution to the Roth IRA is treated as contributed to the Roth IRA on the same date and for 
the same taxable year that the contribution was made to the traditional IRA. 

(g) If an individual recharacterizes a regular or conversion contribution made to a Roth IRA 
(FIRST IRA) by transferring the contribution to a traditional IRA (SECOND IRA) in accordance 
with §1.408A-5, then pursuant to §1.408A-5 A-3, the contribution to the Roth IRA and the 
recharacterizing transfer are disregarded in determining the amount of both contributions and 
distributions for the taxable year with respect to which the original contribution was made to the 
Roth IRA. 

(h) Pursuant to §1.408A-5 A-3, the effect of income or loss (determined in accordance with 
§1.408A-5 A-2) occurring after the contribution to the FIRST IRA is disregarded in determining 
the amounts described in paragraphs (f) and (g) of this A-9. Thus, for purposes of paragraphs (f) 
and (g), the amount of the contribution is determined based on the original contribution. 
 
       
 
 


